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Group  (MWSG  Commanding Officer (CO) directed a command investigation (CI).  The 
investigating officer (IO) of the CI recommended that Petitioner receive a Page 11 6105 
counseling for violating Marine Corps fraternization policy.  The Staff Judge Advocate (SJA),  
Marine Aircraft Wing completed a legal sufficiency review of the CI and noted that the findings 
of fact in the CI report does not support the opinions.  The SJA noted that Petitioner was not in 
violation of Article 92 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) and that the error in the 
investigation is solely due to the IO’s misapplication of the rule of law to the findings of fact, 
enclosure (3).  Nevertheless, CO MWSG- concurred with the CI findings and issued the Page 
11 6105 counseling, on 27 November 2019, for violating Article 92 of the UCMJ, failure to obey 
an order or regulation, by having a romantic relationship with a Lance Corporal.  Petitioner 
submitted his rebuttal to the counseling on the same day.  See enclosure (2). 
 
      d.  Petitioner contends enclosure (2) is erroneous and unjust as Petitioner informed his 
command of the relationship with his wife in November 2018 and his command accepted this 
relationship for ten months until Petitioner submitted a time on station waiver.  Petitioner 
included with his petition a letter from a Lieutenant Colonel in his command, enclosure (4), as 
well as an email from his Company First Sergeant, enclosure (5), supporting Petitioner’s request 
to have his Page 11 entry removed on the basis that the relationship did not meet the definition of 
fraternization and that the counseling occurred one year after the marriage.   
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Upon review and consideration of all the evidence of record, the Board determined that 
Petitioner’s request warrants relief.  The Board noted that the senior leadership in the command 
was aware of Petitioner’s relationship for ten months and, during that time, no action was taken 
in the form of counseling or other punitive measures.  The Board also concurred with the SJA 
review that the IO’s recommendations were not consistent with the law and the findings of fact 
since there was no violation of Article 92 of the UCMJ or the Marine Corps Manual.  
Consequently, the Board found the Page 11 6105 erroneous and unjust and determined that 
enclosure (2) shall be removed along with his rebuttal to the counseling.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
In view of the above, the Board recommends the following corrective action. 
 
Remove enclosure (2), Petitioner’s Page 11 6105 entry dated 27 November 2019 and the 
associated rebuttal, from his record. 
 
No other change is required. 
 
4.  It is certified that a quorum was present at the Board’s review and deliberations, and that the 
foregoing is a true and complete record of the Board’s proceedings in the above-entitled matter. 
 
5.  Pursuant to the delegation of authority set out in Section 6(e) of the revised Procedures of the 
Board for Correction of Naval Records (32 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 723.6(e)), 






